•realigning supervision and control of our branch network by modifying their configuration, staffing, locations andreporting structure to focus resources on our most productive markets;
•originating balloon mortgage loans with a term of 7 years or less to minimize the impact of sudden rate changes.
At times, depending on the level of general interest rates, the relationship between long- and short-term interest rates,
market conditions and competitive factors, the Asset and Liability Management Committee may determine to increase
or decrease the Bank’s interest rate risk position somewhat in order to manage net interest margin.
The following table sets forth, at December 31, 2013 (the most recent date available), an analysis of our interest rate
risk as measured by the estimated changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE) resulting from an immediate and
permanent shift in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 100 basis points). As of March 31, 2014, due to the
current level of interest rates, EVE estimates for decreases in interest rates greater than 100 basis points are not
meaningful.
Change in Interest Rates in Basis
Points (“bp”)
Rate Shock in Rates (1)

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) EVE Ratio (EVE as a %
of Assets)

Amount Change % Change EVE Ratio Change
(Dollars in thousands)

 +300 bp $6,526 $(52,009 ) (89 )% 1.36 % (915 )  bp
 +200 bp 28,491 (30,044 ) (51 )% 5.61 % (490 )
 +100 bp 46,107 (12,428 ) (21 )% 8.62 % (189 )
0 bp 58,535 — — 10.51 % —
 -100 bp 69,762 11,227 19  % 12.14 % 163
(1)Assumes an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve at all maturities.
Our overall interest rate sensitivity is demonstrated by net interest income shock analysis which measures the change
in net interest income in the event of hypothetical changes in interest rates. This analysis assesses the risk of change in
net interest income over the next 12 months in the event of an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve (up 300
basis points and down 100 basis points). The table below presents our projected change in net interest income for the
various rate shock levels at December 31, 2013 (the most recent date available).

Change in Interest Rates in Basis Points
(“bp”)
Rate Shock in Rates (1)

Dollar Change
in Net Interest
Income (in
thousands)

Percentage
Change

 +300 bp $ (2,212 ) (2.02 )%
 +200 bp (971 ) (0.89 )%
 +100 bp (348 ) (0.32 )%
0 bp — —
 -100 bp (10 ) 0.01  %
(1)Assumes an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve at all maturities.
As shown above, at December 31, 2013, the effect of an immediate 300 bp increase in interest rates would decrease
our net interest income by $2,212 or 2.02%. The effect of an immediate 100 bp reduction in rates would decrease our
net interest income by $10.
The assumptions used to measure and assess interest rate risk include interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit
decay (runoff) rates, and the market values of certain assets under differing interest rate scenarios. Actual values may
differ from those projections set forth above, should market conditions vary from the assumptions used in preparing